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those articles which, although nomi-
nally articles that are specified in sec-
tion 4161(a), are in the nature of toys or 
novelties that merely simulate articles 
of a type referred to in section 4161(a), 
and are not designed or constructed for 
practical use in the sport of fishing. 

(b) Rate of tax. Tax is imposed on the 
sale of the articles enumerated in sec-
tion 4161(a) and paragraph (a) of this 
section at the rate of 10 percent of the 
price for which such articles are sold. 
For the definition of the term ‘‘price’’ 
see section 4216 and the regulations 
thereunder. 

(c) Liability for tax. The tax imposed 
by section 4161(a) is payable by the 
manufacturer, producer, or importer 
making the sale. For determining who 
is the manufacturer, producer, or im-
porter, see § 48.0–2(a)(4). 

[T.D. 7328, 39 FR 36586, Oct. 11, 1974, as 
amended by T.D. 8043, 50 FR 32014, Aug. 8, 
1985]

§ 48.4161(a)–2 Meaning of terms. 
(a) Fishing rods. The term ‘‘fishing 

rods’’ includes all articles, however, 
designated, that are designed or con-
structed for use in conjunction with a 
fishing reel for casting a line and hook 
in the sport of fishing. The term does 
not include any article that is neither 
designed for use in casting, nor suit-
able for such use. A so-called fishing 
rod ‘‘blank’’ is not considered to be a 
‘‘fishing rod’’ unless the blank contains 
an affixed handle and reel seat, or is 
sold in the form of a kit that contains 
a rod blank, a handle, and a reel seat. 

(b) Fishing creels. The term ‘‘fishing 
creels’’ includes all portable con-
tainers, of whatever material made, 
that are designed for storing and car-
rying fish from the time they are 
caught until such time as they are re-
moved from the container for consump-
tion or preservation. The term does not 
include any article primarily designed 
for use in the commercial fishing in-
dustry, or an article such as a collaps-
ible wire basket designed to be hung 
over the side of a boat to keep fish cap-
tive and alive in the water. 

(c) Fishing reels. The term ‘‘fishing 
reels’’ includes all mechanical and 
electrical devices that contain a spool 
for dispensing and recovering fishing 
line, and are designed for use with fish-

ing rods in casting and in reeling in 
hooked fish in the sport of fishing. The 
term also includes reels designed for 
use with bows, in the sport of 
bowfishing. 

(d) Artificial lures, baits, and flies. The 
term ‘‘artificial lures, baits, and flies’’ 
includes all artifacts, of whatever ma-
terials made, that simulate an article 
considered edible by fish and are de-
signed to be attached to a line or hook 
to attract fish so that they may be cap-
tured. Thus, the term includes such ar-
tifacts as imitation flies, blades, 
spoons, and spinners, and edible mate-
rials that have been processed so as to 
resemble a different edible article con-
sidered more attractive to fish, such as 
bread crumbs treated so as to simulate 
salmon eggs, and pork rind cut and 
dyed to resemble frogs, eels, or tad-
poles. 

[T.D. 7328, 39 FR 36586, Oct. 11, 1974, as 
amended by T.D. 8043, 50 FR 32014, Aug. 8, 
1985]

§ 48.4161(a)–3 Parts and accessories. 
(a) In general. The tax attaches with 

respect to parts and accessories for ar-
ticles specified in section 4161(a) and 
§ 48.4161(a)–1 that are sold on or in con-
nection with such articles, or with the 
sale thereof, at the same rate applica-
ble to the sale of the basic articles. The 
tax attaches in such cases whether or 
not charges for the parts or accessories 
are billed separately. To be considered 
a part or accessory for an article speci-
fied in section 4161(a), an item must be 
either essential to the operation of the 
specified article, or be designed to di-
rectly improve the performance of the 
specified article, or to improve its ap-
pearance. For example, a carrying case 
for a fishing rod is not considered to be 
a part or accessory for a fishing rod, 
despite the fact that it is designed for 
use with the rod, because it is neither 
essential to the use of the rod, nor does 
it in any way improve its performance 
or appearance. A sale of a part or ac-
cessory which would otherwise be con-
sidered a sale ‘‘on or in connection 
with’’ the sale of an article taxable 
under section 4161(a), is not subject to 
tax if the part or accessory is sold as a 
replacement for an identical part or ac-
cessory being sold with the taxable ar-
ticle. 
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